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Honorable William L. Nix

Attorney for City of Lanett

Morrow & Nix

Post Office Box 466

West Point, Georgia  31833

Conflicts of Interest – Water Supply Districts – Boards of Directors - Municipalities - Chambers County

A municipal employee is not prohib​ited from serving on the board of directors of a water supply district created pursuant to sections 11-89-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Nix:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Lanett.

QUESTION


Do the conflict of interest rules prohibit the city council from appointing a city depart​ment head to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Chattahoochee Valley Water Supply District (District)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the City of Lanett is one of three partici​pants/owners of the Chattachoochee Valley Water Supply District.  As a participant, the city has the authority to appoint three members to the board of directors of the District.  The city is considering the appointment of one of the city department heads to the board.  This department head is a salaried employee and is an unclassified employee of the city, meaning he is appointed by and serves at the will of the city council.


You have informed this Office that the Water Supply District is incor​porated as a separately incorporated public corporation pursuant to sections 11-89-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-89-1 to 11-89-38 (1994, Supp. 2000).  The members of the board of directors are appointed pursuant to the provisions of sections 11-89-3, 11-89-4, and 11-89-6.  None of these provisions prohibit a municipal employee from serving on the board of directors of the District.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a municipal officer or employee from being “directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the treasury.”  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).  This conflict of interest provision is not applicable to a municipal employee appointed to serve as a member of a separately incorporated board.  

CONCLUSION


A municipal employee is not prohibited from serving on the board of directors of a water supply district created pursuant to sections 11-89-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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